Kathleen Kingston
2360 Main Street, #108
Rocky Hill, CT 06067

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR NURSING

State of Connecticut
Department of Public Health

Vs. CASE PETITION NO. 980220-010-013
Kathleen Kingston, RN
Registered Nurse License No. R37848 MEMORANDUM OF DECISION
Respondent.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
The Board of Examiners for Nursing (hereinafter the “Board”) was presented by the Department of
Public Health (hereinafter the “Department”) with an Interim Consent Order (Department Exhibit 1, pp.
3-5) executed by Kathleen Kingston (hereinafter the “Respondent™) and the Department. The Interim
Consent Order provided for the Registered Nurse license of Respondent to be suspended from the
effective date of the Order until May 20, 1998, pending a resolution of allegations by the Department
that Respondent engaged in conduct which fails to conform to the accepted standards of the nursing
profession. The Interim Consent Order was accepted by the Board on March 4, 1998. The Board was
presented by the Department with a First Amended Interim Consent Order which it accepted on May 20,
1998. The First Amended Interim Consent Order provided for a continuation of the suspension until the

Board issued a Memorandum of Decision or accepted a Consent Order in this matter.

The Department presented to the Board a Statement of Charges dated August 12, 1998. (Department

Exhibit 1-B1). The Statement of Charges alleged violations of certain provisions of Chapter 378 of the

Connecticut General Statutes by Respondent.
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The Board issued a Notice of Hearing dated August 19, 1998, scheduling a hearing for September 2,

1998 (Department Exhibit 1-Al).

Respondent was provided notice of the hearing and charges against her. The Notice of Hearing and
Statement of Charges were delivered by certified mail to the Respondent’s attorney on August 21, 1998.

(Department Exhibit 1-A2)

The hearing took place on September 2, 1998, in Room 2-A, Legislative Office Building, Capitol

Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut.

Respondent was present during the hearing and was represented by counsel. (Hearing Transcript,

September 2, 1998, p. 2)

Respondent submitted a written answer to the Statement of Charges. (Respondent’s Exhibit A)

Each member of the Board involved in this decision attests that he/she was present at the hearing or has
reviewed the record, and that this decision is based entirely on the record, the law, and the Board’s

specialized professional knowledge in evaluating the evidence.

FACTS

Based on the testimony given and the exhibits offered into evidence, the Board makes the following

Findings of Fact:

1. Respondent was issued Registered Nurse License Number R37848 on May 31, 1984.

Respondent was the holder of said license at all times referenced in the Statement of Charges.

(Department Exhibit 1, p. 6) (Answer: Respondent’s Exhibit A)
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As of August 1998, Respondent has never held a license to practice as an advanced practice
registered nurse in the State of Connecticut. (Answer: Respondent’s Exhibit A) (Hearing

Transcript, September 2, 1998, p. 10)

On or about October 1993, while employed at Mount Sinai Hospital, Hartford, Connecticut,
Respondent appended her name with the designation “APRN” on a Memorandum and in patient

records. (Department Exhibit 1, pp. 78-80) (Department Exhibit 2)

On or about August 18, 1994, Respondent was identified as an advanced practice registered
nurse in a letter by Linda Spiegel, RN, Adult Psychiatric Associates, Hartford, Connecticut.

(Department Exhibit 1, p. 77) (Hearing Transcript, September 2, 1998, p. 48)

On or about August 18, 1994, Respondent was identified as an advanced practice registered
nurse in a memo from Saint Francis Hospital and Medical Center, Hartford, Connecticut to
Capitol Community Technical College, Hartford, Connecticut. This memo further identifies
Respondent as holding a law degree from the University of Connecticut. (Department Exhibit 1,

p- 35) (Hearing Transcript, September 2, 1998, pp. 48)

Respondent does not hold a law degree. (Hearing Transcript, September 2, 1998, pp. 12, 14)

On or about April 1996, Respondent was identified as an advanced practice registered nurse in a
performance evaluation. (Department Exhibit 1, p. 81) (Hearing Transcript, September 2, 1998,

p. 49)

On or about 1996, Respondent altered the valid advanced practice registered nurse of a friend by
placing Respondent’s name and address on the license. (Department Exhibit 1, p. 28) (Hearing

Transcript, September 2, 1998, pp. 20, 34-35, 53-55)
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9. On or about February 1997, Respondent created a job description for her position as Coordinator
of Crisis Intervention Services at Saint Francis Hospital and Medical Center that included the
requirement for licensure as an advanced practice registered nurse. (Department Exhibit 1, p. 86)

(Hearing Transcript, September 2, 1998, p. 38}

10.  An undated letter by the American Nurses Credentialing Center states that Respondent was
recertified as a Clinical Specialist In Adult Psychiatric And Mental Health Nursing from
01/01/95 through 12/31/99. The style and size of the print for Respondent’s name and address is
similar to that on Respondent’s registered nurse license and to that on the advanced practice

registered nurse license that Respondent altered. (Department Exhibit 1, pp. 27-29)

11.  Respondent is not certified by the American Nurses Credentialing Center. (Hearing Transcript,

September 2, 1998, p. 16)
12. While misrepresenting her credentials as an advanced practice registered nurse, Respondent .

knowingly advertised, billed for her services, and wrote prescripticns for patients. (Department

Exhibit 1, pp. 18-19) (Hearing Transcript, September 2, 1998, pp. 17-19, 36)

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

In consideration of the above Findings of Fact, the following conclusions are rendered:

Kathleen Kingston held a valid Registered Nurse license in the State of Connecticut at all times

referenced in the Statement of Charges.

The Notice of Hearing and Statement of Charges sufficiently provided legal notice as mandated by the
Connecticut General Statutes §4-177(a) and (b), and §4-182(c). The hearing was held in accordance
with Chapters 54 and 368a of the Connecticut General Statutes as well as §19a-9-1 through §19a-9-29 of

the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.
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The Notice of Hearing, Statement of Charges and the hearing process provided Respondent with the
opportunity to demonstrate compliance with all lawful requirements for the retention of her license as

required by the Connecticut General Statutes §4-182(c).

The Department bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence in this matter.

PARAGRAPH 3 of the Statement of Charges alleges Respondent engaged in fraud and material

deception in the course of professional services and/or activities, as follows:

“a. between approximately 1993 until approximately 1998, respondent knowingly
and/or intentionally misrepresented herself as an advanced practice registered nurse
at her places of employment;

b. between approximately 1996 and 1998, respondent knowingly and/or intentionally
advertised, billed, and wrote prescriptions for patients as an advanced practice
registered nurse;

c. between approximately 1996 and 1997, respondent knowingly and/or intentionally
altered a license issued by the Department of Public Health in order to indicate that
she held an advanced practice registered nurse license: and/or

d. during approximately 1995, respondent created, falsified and/or altered a letter from
the American Nurses Credentialing Center so that the letter falsely indicated that
she had official notice of recertification as a Clinical Specialist in Adult Psychiatric
and Mental Health Nursing.”

Respondent does not contest the charges in paragraphs 3a, 3b and 3¢ and denies the charge in paragraph

3d. (Answer: (Respondent’s Exhibit A))

The Board finds that there exists ample and credible evidence that beginning on or about 1993,
Respondent knowingly and/or intentionally misrepresented herself as an advanced practice registered
nurse. Respondent’s testimony as to her confusion about the necessity for licensure as an advanced

practice registered nurse (Hearing Transcript, September 2, 1998, pp. 14-15, 46-51) was not credible.

The Board further finds that while misrepresenting herself as an advanced practice registered nurse,
Respondent advertised, billed for services and wrote prescriptions for patients. The Board also finds that
Respondent purposefully altered an authentic advanced practice registered nurse license by

superimposing her name and address. In addition, Respondent created and/or altered a letter from the
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American Nurses Credentialing Center to falsely indicate she was certified as a Clinical Specialist in
Adult Psychiatric and Mental Health Nursing. Respondent’s denial of falsifying the American Nurses

Credentialing Center letter is not credible.

The General Statutes of Connecticut §20-99 provides in relevant part:

“(a) The Board of Examiners for Nursing shall have jurisdiction to hear all charges of
conduct which fails to conform to the accepted standards of the nursing profession brought
against persons licensed to practice nursing. After holding a hearing... said board, if it finds
such person to be guilty, may revoke or suspend his or her license or take any of the actions
set forth in section 19a-17...(b) Conduct which fails to conform to the accepted standards of
the nursing profession includes, but is not limited to, the following:...(2) illegal conduct,
incompetence or negligence in performing usual nursing functions...(6) fraud or material
deception in the course of professional services or activities....”

The Board concludes that Respondent’s conduct as alleged in Paragraphs 3a, 3b, 3c, and 3d of the
Statement of Charges is proven by a preponderance of the evidence presented in this matter. The Board
further concludes that said conduct fails to conform te the accepted standards of the nursing profession
pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §20-99(b)(2) and (6). Therefore, Respondent is subject to

disciplinary action pursuant to §19a-17 of the Connecticut General Statutes.

ORDER

Pursuant to its authority under §19a-17 and §20-99 of the Connecticut General Statutes, the Board of

Examiners for Nursing hereby orders the following:

1. That the suspension of Respondent’s registered nurse license, No. R37848, ordered pursuant to a
First Amended Interim Consent Order dated May 20, 1998, is vacated on the effective date of

this Memorandum of Decision.

2. That for Paragraph 3 of the Statement of Charges, Respondent is assessed a civil penalty in the

amount of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00).
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The $10,000.00 civil penalty is payable in four installments of $2,500.00. Installments are
due on or before July 1, 1999; January 1, 2000; July 1, 2000; and January 1, 2001.

Payment of the civil penalty shall be made by certified check payable to “Treasurer, State

of Connecticut” and shall be sent to:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR NURSING
DIVISION OF HEALTH SYSTEMS REGULATION
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #12HSR
P. O. Box 340308
Hartford CT 06134-0308

That for Paragraph 3 of the Statement of Charges, Respondent’s registered nurse license, No.

R37848, is placed on probation for a period of two (2) years.

If any of the following conditions of probétion are not mei, Respondent’s registered nurse license

may be subject to disciplinary action pursuant to §19a-17 of the Connecticut General Statutes.

A

During the period of probation the Board shall pre-approve Respondent’s employment or

change of employment within the nursing profession.

Respondent shall provide a copy of this Memorandum of Decision to any and all
employers if employed as a nurse during the probationary period. The Board shall be
notified in writing by any employer(s), within thirty (30) days of the commencement of

employment, as to receipt of a copy of this Memorandum of Decision.

If employed as a nurse, Respondent shall cause quarterly employer reports to be submitted
to the Board by her immediate supervisor during the entire probationary period. Employer

reports shall commence with the report due on the first business day of April 1999.
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D. The employer reports cited in Paragraph C above shall include documentation of the

Respondent’s ability to safely and competently practice nursing. Employer reports shall be

submitted directly to the Board at the address cited in Paragraph H below.

Should Respondent’s employment as a nurse be involuntarily terminated, the Respondent
and/or her employer shall notify the Board, within seventy-two (72) hours, of such

termination.

The Connecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing must be informed in writing prior to any

change of employment.

G. The Connecticut Board of Examiners for Nursing must be informed in writing prior to any

change of address.

H. All correspondence and reports are to be addressed to:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
DIVISION OF HEALTH SYSTEMS REGULATION
BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR NURSING
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #12HSR
P. O. Box 340308
Hartford CT 06134-0308

Any deviation from the terms of probation, without prior written approval by the Board of
Examiners for Nursing, shall constitute a violation of probation which will be cause for an
immediate hearing on charges of violating this Order. Any finding that Respondent has violated
this Order will subject Respondent to sanctions under §19a-17(2) and (c) of the Connecticut
General Statutes, including but not limited to, the revocation of her license. Any extension of
time or grace period for reporting granted by the Board of Examiners for Nursing shall not be a
waiver or preclude the Board’s right to take subsequent action. The Board of Examiners for
Nursing shall not be required to grant future extensions of time or grace periods. Notice of

revocation or other disciplinary action shall be sent to Respondent’s address of record (most



Page 9 of 9
current address reported to the Licensure and Registration Section of the Division of Health

Systems Regulation of the Department of Public Health or the Board of Examiners for Nursing).

6. This Memorandum of Decision becomes effective, and the two (2) year probation of
Respondent’s registered nurse license shall commence, on the date signed by the Board of

Examiners for Nursing

The Board of Examiners for Nursing hereby informs Respondent, Kathleen Kingston, and the

Department of Public Health of the State of Connecticut of this decision.
Dated at Wethersfield, Connecticut this 6th day of January, 1999.

_ BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR NURSING
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